

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/4/2025
IA NO. GA/1/2025, GA/2/2025,
GA/3/2025, GA/4/2025, GA/5/2025

SANJAY CHOUDHARY
-VS-
DEWKI NANDAN CHOUDHARY AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: March 19, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Sayantan Bose, Adv.
Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Das, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Gope, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Altamish Alim, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Biswas, Adv.
... for the defendants

1. Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.
2. Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendants.
3. It is found from the record there are altogether five interlocutory applications filed by the parties and in none of the applications affidavits have been filed.
4. Accordingly, the parties are directed to exchange their affidavit in opposition of their respective application within two weeks; reply, if any, thereto be filed within a week thereafter.
5. Let the matter appear on 10th April, 2025.
6. Counsel for the defendants submits that due to the interim order passed by this Court, the defendants are not in a position to pay electricity bills as well as salary of the employees and accordingly, he

prays for modification of order by allowing the defendants to pay the monthly electricity consumption charges and the monthly salary of the employees of the Trust.

7. Learned Counsel for the plaintiff disputes with regard to the salary of the employees of the Trust but he submits that as regard the payment of electricity consumption charges, the plaintiff is regularly paying the same.
8. This Court finds that the plaintiff is paying the electricity consumption charges so that the essential commodities will not be disconnected for the time being. All the claims of the parties will be decided after exchange of affidavits.
9. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that interim order granted earlier is going to be expired on 27th March, 2025 and he prays for extension of interim order.
10. Learned counsel for the defendant raised objection but this Court finds that the interim order is already in existence and accordingly, the interim order is extended till 23rd April, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(KRISHNA RAO, J)