

IA NO. GA/9/2025
IN
CS/4/2025
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SANJAY CHOUDHARY
VS
DEWKI NANDAN CHOUDHARY AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 23rd June, 2025

Appearance:
Mr. Sayantan Bose, Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Gope, Adv.
For plaintiff
Mr. Ssuddhasatva Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Altamas Alim, Adv.
Mr. S. Biswas, Adv.
Mr. Rajashee Bhounick, Adv.
For defendant no.1
Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Rajendra Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Tiwari, Adv.
For defendant no.3-SBI

The Court :- This is an application by the defendant no.1 for extension of time to file written statement. On a perusal of the grounds cited for delay though the same is not satisfactory as the writ of summons was admittedly received on 9th February, 2025 and written statement was directed to be filed within 35 days from the date of receipt, yet for the ends of justice, the time is extended till 11th July, 2025 subject to payment of costs assessed at 100 GMs. to the High Court Legal Services Committee. The payment of cost is pre-condition to the filing of the written statement.

The department is directed to accept the written statement if the same is

in proper form and order provided the same is being filed within the extended period of time and if the cost as directed is paid. Immediately after filing of the written statement, learned Advocate for the defendant no.1 shall serve a copy of the written statement with all legible annexures upon the learned Advocate for the plaintiff.

Nothing further remains to be adjudicated in this application.

The application being GA/9/2025 is, accordingly, disposed of.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/