

OD-5

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA/7/2025
In
CS No. 4 of 2025

SANJAY CHOUDHARY
VERSUS
DEWKI NANDAN CHOUDHARY AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : February 11, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Sayantan Bose, Adv.

Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Gope, Adv.

For the plaintiff.

Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Biswas, Adv.

For the defendant

1. The plaintiff has filed the present application being GA/7/2025 praying for modification/clarification of the order passed by this Court dated 27th March, 2025 in CS/4/2025.
2. The counsel for the plaintiff submits that in paragraph 13 of the order dated 27th March, 2025, this Court allowed the defendant no.2 to pay the salaries of the employees as well as the purohit of the trust of his own fund and to keep the accounts properly. The adjustment of the salaries of the employees and the purohit, if any, paid by the defendant no.2, shall be decided at the time of final hearing of the injunction application.

3. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the liberty given by this Court to the defendant no.2 for payment of salaries to the employees and the purohit shall be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.
4. Considering the submissions made by the counsel for the parties, this Court finds that if the order dated 27th March, 2025 is modified or clarified, none of the parties will be prejudiced.
5. Accordingly, the order dated 27th March, 2025 is clarified only to the effect that the salary, if any, paid by the defendant no.1 to the employees and the purohit of the trust shall be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.
6. In view of the above, GA/7/2025 is disposed of.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)